COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ì			•				_	
1	n	•	he	N/I	ott	or	nt.	٠
ı		L		IVI	au	C 1	O.	

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF THE)
REASONABLENESS OF THE DEMAND SIDE) CASE NO
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AND RATES OF) 2017-0009
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY	j

ORDER

On March 23, 2017, Beverly May, Jim Webb, and Sierra Club (collectively "Sierra Club"), filed a motion requesting full intervention. The instant proceeding arises from the Commission's Order in Kentucky Power Company's acquisition of an interest in the Mitchell Generating Station in Case No. 2012-00578.¹ The Sierra Club was a party to that case.

It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Sierra Club should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion of Sierra Club to intervene is granted.

¹ Case No. 2012-00578, Application of Kentucky Power Company for (1) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Transfer to the Company of an Undivided Fifty Percent Interest in the Mitchell Generating Station and Associated Assets; (2) Approval of the Assumption by Kentucky Power Company of Certain Liabilities in Connection with the Transfer of the Mitchell Generating Station; (3) Declaratory Rulings; (4) Deferral of Costs Incurred In Connection with the Company's Efforts to Meet Federal Clean Air Act and Related Requirements; and (5) All Other Required Approvals and Relief (Ky. PSC Oct. 7, 2013).

- Sierra Club shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- Sierra Club shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulation,
 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.
- Sierra Club shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's February 23, 2017 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.
- 5. Within seven days of entry of this Order, Sierra Club shall provide the electronic mail address to which all electronic documents issued by the Commission and other parties of record may be served upon Sierra Club in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(8).

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 1 0 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Joe F Childers Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

*Kenneth J Gish, Jr. Stites & Harbison 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204